associated costs savings, or any possible integration costs that may occur related to the Gage Acquisition. Actual results may be materially different than the pro forma
information presented herein.

The pro forma financial statements do not necessarily reflect what the combined company's financial condition or results of operations would have been had the Gage
Acquisition occurred on the dates indicated. They also may not be useful in predicting the future financial condition and results of operations of the combined company. The
actual financial condition and results of operations of the combined company may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors,
including differences in accounting policies, elections, and estimates, which while accounted for to the extent known, are still in process of being determined.

TerrAscend Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except for per share amounts)

  TerrAscend   Gage   Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 79,642   $ 42,901   $ -   $ 122,543
Restricted cash   —   1,800   —   1,800
Accounts receivable, net   14,920   7,700   —   22,620
Investments   —   —   —   —

Inventory
42,323

17,639

   5,579   (a)
65,541

Prepaid Expenses and other current assets   6,336   2,699   —   9,035

   143,221   72,739   5,579   221,539
Non-Current Assets

Property and equipment, net   140,762   68,473   1,362   (b)   210,597
Deposits   —   1,541   —   1,541
Operating lease right of use assets   29,561   2,317   —   31,878
Intangible assets, net   168,984   8,814   179,475   (c)   357,273
Goodwill   90,326   -   201,256   (d)   291,582
Investments   —   2,294   —   2,294
Indemnification asset   3,969   —   —   3,969
Other non-current assets   5,111   —   —   5,111

   438,713   83,439   382,093   904,245
Total Assets  $ 581,934   $ 156,178   $ 387,672   $ 1,125,784

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 30,340   $ 33,623   —   63,963
Deferred revenue   1,071   583   —   1,654

Loans payable, current   8,837   55,649   —   64,486
Contingent consideration payable, current   9,982   -   —   9,982
Lease liability, current   1,193   440   —   1,633
Corporate income tax payable   18,939   4,419   —   23,358
Other current liabilities   —   6,265   —   6,265

   70,362   100,979   —   171,341
Non-Current Liabilities

Loans payable, non-current   176,306   5,198   —   181,504
Contingent consideration payable, non-current   2,553   —   —   2,553
Lease liability, non-current   30,754   2,037   —   32,791
Warrant liability   54,986   17,230   (5,845 )  (e)   66,371
Deferred income tax liability   14,269   —   50,333   (f)   64,602
Financing obligations   —   12,235   —   12,235
Other long term liabilities   3,750   3,961   —   7,711

   282,618   40,661   44,488   367,767
Total Liabilities   352,980   141,640   44,488   539,108
Commitments and Contingencies
Shareholders' Equity

Share Capital
Series A, convertible preferred stock, no par value   —   —   —   —
Series B, convertible preferred stock, no par value   —   —   —   —
Series C, convertible preferred stock, no par value   —   —
Series D, convertible preferred stock, no par value   —   —   —   —
Proportionate voting shares, no par value   —   —   —   —
Exchangeable shares, no par value   —   —   —   —
Common stock, no par value   —   —   —   —

Additional paid in capital   535,418   171,197   186,525   (f)(g)   893,140
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   2,823   2,807   (2,807 )  (g)   2,823
Accumulated deficit   (314,654 )   (93,685 )   93,685   (g)   (314,654 )

Non-controlling interest   5,367   (65,781 )   65,781   (g)   5,367
Total Shareholders' Equity   228,954   14,538   343,184   586,676
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  $ 581,934   $ 156,178   $ 387,672   $ 1,125,784

TerrAscend Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the year ended December
31, 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except for per share amounts)

  TerrAscend   Gage   Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 222,067   $ 91,500   $ -   $ 313,567
Excise and cultivation tax   (11,648 )   —   —   (11,648 )
Revenue, net   210,419   91,500   —   301,919

Cost of Sales   98,315   62,101   5,579   (a)   165,995

Gross profit   112,104   29,399   (5,579 )   135,924

Operating expenses:

General and administrative   80,973   59,323   —   140,296
Amortization and depreciation   7,656   1,683   8,879   (b)(c)   18,218

Total operating expenses   88,629   61,006   8,879   158,514

Income (loss) from operations   23,475   (31,607 )   (14,458 )   (22,590 )
Other expense (income)

Revaluation of contingent consideration   3,584   —   —   3,584
(Gain) loss on fair value of warrants and purchase option derivative asset   (57,904 )   (6,231 )   —   (64,135 )
Finance and other expenses   29,229   3,977   —   33,206
Transaction and restructuring costs   3,111   —   (2,640 )  (h)   471
Impairment of goodwill   5,007   —   —   5,007
Impairment of intangible assets   3,633   —   —   3,633

Impairment of property and equipment   470   2,635   —   3,105
Loss on lease termination   3,278   1,044   —   4,322
Unrealized and realized foreign exchange loss   4,810   (262 )   —   4,548
Unrealized and realized loss (gain) on investments   (6,192 )   2,720   —   (3,472 )

Income (loss) before provision from income taxes   34,449   (35,490 )   (11,818 )   (12,859 )
Provision for income taxes   28,314   8,838   (3,904 )  (i)   33,248

Net income (loss)  $ 6,135   $ (44,328 )  $ (7,914 )   $ (46,107 )

Foreign currency translation   (6,485 )   (765 )   —   (7,250 )
Comprehensive income (loss)  $ 12,620   $ (43,563 )  $ (7,914 )   $ (38,857 )

Net income (loss) attributable to:

Common and proportionate Shareholders of the Company  $ 3,111   $ (18,580 )  $ (33,662 )   $ (49,131 )
Non-controlling interests   3,024   $ (25,748 )  $ 25,748   (g)   3,024

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Common and proportionate Shareholders of the Company  $ 9,596   $ (17,815 )  $ (33,662 )   $ (41,881 )
Non-controlling interests   3,024   $ (25,748 )  $ 25,748   (g)   3,024

Net income (loss) per share, basic and diluted
Net income (loss) per share, basic  $ 0.02   $ (0.20 )
Weighted average number of outstanding common and proportionate voting shares   181,056,654   245,586,756
Net income (loss) per share, diluted  $ 0.01   $ (0.20 )
Weighted average number of outstanding common and proportionate voting shares, assuming
dilution   208,708,664   245,586,756

1. Basis of presentation

The pro forma financial statements represent the combined company's (TerrAscend and Gage) pro forma balance sheet as of December 31, 2021, and pro forma statements of